

FILED
05-01-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2024AP0408

NANCY KORMANIK,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant-Co-Appellant,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Co-Appellant,

RISE INC.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE BRAD SCHIMEL, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF CO-APPELLANT WISCONSIN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Defendant-Co-
Appellant Wisconsin Elections
Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 266-0020 (BPK)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. The Commission issues guidance to clerks about how absentee voters may spoil a ballot and request a new one.....	11
II. Kormanik sues to challenge the guidance.....	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The circuit court lacked competency to proceed to the merits of Kormanik’s declaratory judgment action because she failed to comply with Wis. Stat. § 227.40(5)’s service requirement.....	15
A. Kormanik’s action proceeds under Wis. Stat. § 227.40, not Wis. Stat. § 806.04.	15
B. Kormanik failed to serve the Legislature’s Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules.	16
1. Kormanik did not supply evidence of service upon JCRAR.	16
2. Kormanik did not show that she served the designated agent of the JCRAR cochairpersons.	18

II.	Kormanik lacks standing to bring her Wis. Stat. § 227.40 declaratory judgment action.	21
A.	A plaintiff has standing only if she suffers an injury in fact to a legally protected interest.....	21
B.	Kormanik does not suffer from an injury in fact to any legally protected interest.....	23
1.	Kormanik suffers no injury in fact.....	24
2.	Kormanik did not point to any legally protected interest affected.	25
III.	Apart from the circuit court's lack of competency and Kormanik's lack of standing, the Commission guidance conformed with the statutes.....	26
A.	An elector may spoil an absentee ballot by accident or mistake.....	26
B.	An absentee ballot may be a "spoiled ballot" after it is returned to the clerk.....	28
C.	The Commission's guidance did not constitute an unpromulgated rule because it did not have the effect of law.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cholvin v. DHFS</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118.....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22
<i>Cornwell Pers. Assocs., Ltd. v. DILHR</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 53, 284 N.W.2d 706 (Ct. App. 1979).....	24
<i>County of Dane v. Winsand</i> , 2004 WI App 86, 271 Wis. 2d 786, 679 N.W.2d 885.....	31
<i>Brown v. WEC</i> , 2025 WI 5, 414 Wis. 2d 601, 16 N.W.3d 619.....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	24
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789.....	21–22
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	22, 24
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342....	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Green Spring Farms v. Kersten</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 304, 401 N.W.2d 816 (1987)	14–15
<i>Heritage Credit Union v. Off. of Credit Unions</i> , 2001 WI App 213, 247 Wis. 2d 589, 634 N.W.2d 593.....	17
<i>Hoida, Inc. v. M & I Midstate Bank</i> , 2006 WI 69, 291 Wis. 2d 283, 717 N.W.2d 17.....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	22, 24

<i>Howard v. Preston,</i> 30 Wis. 2d 663, 142 N.W.2d 178 (1966)	19–20
<i>Milwaukee Area Joint Plumbing Apprenticeship Comm. v. DILHR,</i> 172 Wis. 2d 299, 493 N.W.2d 744 (Ct. App. 1992).....	31
<i>Lake Country Racquet & Athletic Club, Inc. v. Village of Hartland,</i> 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis. 2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189	22, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>Mared Indus., Inc. v. Mansfield,</i> 2005 WI 5, 277 Wis. 2d 350, 690 N.W.2d 835.....	18–20
<i>Mata v. DCF,</i> 2014 WI App 69, 354 Wis. 2d 486, 849 N.W.2d 908	17
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	21
<i>Moreschi v. Village of Williams Bay,</i> 2020 WI 95, 395 Wis. 2d 55, 953 N.W.2d 318.....	27
<i>Punke v. Brody,</i> 17 Wis. 2d 9, 115 N.W.2d 601 (1962)	19–20
<i>Richards v. Cullen,</i> 152 Wis. 2d 710, 449 N.W.2d 318 (Ct. App. 1989).....	22
<i>Richards v. Young,</i> 150 Wis. 2d 549, 441 N.W.2d 742 (1989)	16–17, 20
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos,</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	31
<i>State ex rel. First Nat'l Bank of Wisconsin Rapids v. M & I Peoples Bank of Coloma,</i> 95 Wis. 2d 303, 290 N.W.2d 321 (1980)	21

<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	26–27
<i>State ex rel. Kormanik v. Brash</i> , 2022 WI 67, 404 Wis. 2d 568, 980 N.W.2d 948.....	13, 16
<i>State v. Town of Linn</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 426, 556 N.W.2d 394 (Ct. App. 1996).....	17
<i>Village of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190.....	14
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc. v. DNR</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 499, 424 N.W.2d 685.....	23
<i>Wisconsin Legis. v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	31
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. III, § 3	29
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 5.91(16).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 6.80(2)(c).....	27, 29
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(5).....	15, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(5)–(6)	15, 26
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(6).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 13.56(2).....	16–18
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m)(a)(1).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m)(a)(2).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m), (13)	32
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	31

Wis. Stat. § 227.40	15, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1).....	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(5).....	10, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 801.11(1)(d)	18–19
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 806.04	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 893.02	16
Rules	
F. Rule Civ. P. 4(e)(2).....	19
Other Authorities	
4A Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1097	19
<i>Accident</i> , Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1979 ed.)	27
<i>Agent</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	18
<i>Appointment</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 96 (7th ed. 1999)	19
<i>Mistake</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	27
<i>Mistake</i> , Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1979 ed.) ...	27
